

No. 15-2382

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JACK REESE; FRANCES ELAINE PIDDE; JAMES CICHANOVSKY;
ROGER MILLER; GEORGE NOWLIN, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND A SIMILARLY SITUATED CLASS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CNH INDUSTRIAL N.V., AND CNH INDUSTRIAL AMERICA LLC,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Michigan, No. 2:04-cv-70592

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Warren Postman
Janet Galeria
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337
*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Kathryn Wilber
American Benefits Council
1501 M Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 289-6700
*Counsel for American Benefits
Council*

Stanley Weiner
sweiner@jonesday.com
Jones Day
North Point, 901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1190
Telephone: (216) 586-3939
Facsimile: (216) 579-0212
Glen D. Nager
gdnager@jonesday.com
Jones Day
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113
Telephone: (202) 879-5464
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>REESE</i> HAS CREATED CONFUSION AND CONFLICT WITHIN THE SIXTH CIRCUIT AND WITH OTHER CIRCUITS....	4
II. THIS CONFUSION AND CONFLICT WILL HURT EMPLOYERS AND RETIREES ALIKE.....	5
III. <i>REESE</i> IS A GOOD VEHICLE FOR EN BANC REVIEW	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11
<i>Bidlack v. Wheelabrator Corp.</i> , 993 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Cole v. Meritor, Inc.</i> , No. 06-2224 (6th Cir., Apr. 20, 2017).....	5, 12, 14
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	10
<i>Gallo v. Moen Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2016)	4, 5, 12, 13
<i>ICE-CWA v. General Electric Co.</i> , No. 4:15-cv-02301 (N.D. Ohio)	14
<i>International Union, UAW v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , No. 15-2285 (6th Cir., April 20, 2017)	5
<i>Kelsey-Hayes</i>	14
<i>Kerns v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-1113 (M.D. Tenn.)	14
<i>M&G Polymers USA LLC v. Tackett</i> , 135 S.Ct. 926 (2015)	passim
<i>Moore v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 856 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1988).....	9, 11

Reese v. CNH Am. LLC (“*Reese II*”),
694 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2012) 6

Reese v. CNH Industrial America LLC,
No. 15-2382 (6th Cir., April 20, 2017) passim

Reynolds v. Resolute Forest Products, Inc.,
No. 1:16-cv-00048 (E.D. Tenn.) 14

Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,
536 U.S. 355 (2002) 9

Tackett v. M&G Polymers USA, LLC,
No. 2:07-cv-00126 (S.D. Ohio) 14

UAW v. Yard-Man, Inc.,
716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983) 3, 5, 15

Wood v. Detroit Diesel Corp.,
607 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2010) 8

Zino v. Whirlpool Corp.,
No. 5:11-cv-01676, (N.D. Ohio) 14

Other Authorities

U.S. Census Bureau,
2010 Census Briefs, *The Older Population: 2010*,
<https://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-09.pdf> 8

U.S. Social Security Administration,
Social Security Advisory Board, *The Unsustainable Cost of Health
Care*, p. 9 (September 2009), <http://purl.access.gpo.gov/GPO/> 9
